

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

No. 29,775

CYNTHIA MARTINEZ, a/k/a
CYNTHIA NAVARETTE,

Defendant-Respondent.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PB&J, FAMILY SERVICES, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

*On Writ of Certiorari to the New Mexico Court of Appeals
In an Appeal from the Fifth Judicial District Court
Lea County, New Mexico
The Honorable William A. McBee, District Judge*

Antoinette Sedillo Lopez
**Counsel for PB&J Family Services, Inc.,
Amicus Curiae**
University of New Mexico School of Law
Clinical Law Programs
1117 Stanford N.E.
Albuquerque, NM 87131-0001
Telephone: (505) 277-5265
Fax: (505) 277-4367

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAEvii

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGSix

ARGUMENT1

I. NEW MEXICO CHILD ABUSE STATUTE SECTION 30-6-1(D) SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO APPLY TO WOMEN WHO GIVE BIRTH AFTER HAVING USED SUBSTANCES DURING PREGNANCY, BECAUSE THE NEW MEXICO LEGISLATURE HAS PLENARY POWER TO DEFINE AND ESTABLISH CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND HAS CHOSEN NOT TO CRIMINALIZE SUCH CONDUCT1

II. NEW MEXICO CHILD ABUSE STATUTE SECTION 30-6-1(D) SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO APPLY TO WOMEN WHO GIVE BIRTH AFTER HAVING USED SUBSTANCES DURING PREGNANCY, BECAUSE SUCH AN APPLICATION WILL MATERIALLY HARM THE HEALTH OF THE MOTHER AND THE CHILD DUE TO THE HEALTH CARE CHOICES A MOTHER MAY BE FORCED TO MAKE5

A. Deterring Pregnant Women from Seeking Prenatal Care5

B. Limiting Women’s Reproductive Choices7

III. NEW MEXICO CHILD ABUSE STATUTE SECTION 30-6-1(D) SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO APPLY TO WOMEN WHO GIVE BIRTH AFTER HAVING USED SUBSTANCES DURING PREGNANCY, BECAUSE SUCH AN APPLICATION WILL MATERIALLY HARM THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE MOTHER AND THE CHILD THEREBY DAMAGING THE CHILD’S DEVELOPMENT9

A. Negative Effects on the Infant10

B. Negative Effects on the School-Aged Child11

C. Negative Effects on the Mother-Child Relationship and Reunification Process12

IV. NEW MEXICO CHILD ABUSE STATUTE SECTION 30-6-1(D) SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO APPLY TO WOMEN WHO GIVE BIRTH AFTER HAVING USED SUBSTANCES DURING PREGNANCY, BECAUSE SUCH AN APPLICATION WILL LIKELY HAVE A DISPARATE IMPACT ON LOW INCOME WOMEN, WOMEN OF COLOR, AND THEIR CHILDREN BECAUSE LOW INCOME WOMEN AND WOMEN OF COLOR ARE MORE LIKELY TO BE PROSECUTED13

V. NEW MEXICO CHILD ABUSE STATUTE SECTION 30-6-1(D) SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO APPLY TO WOMEN WHO GIVE BIRTH AFTER HAVING USED SUBSTANCES DURING PREGNANCY, BECAUSE SUCH AN APPLICATION WILL OVERWHELM NEW MEXICO’S FOSTER CARE SYSTEM BY PLACING MORE CHILDREN IN FOSTER CARE FOR LONGER PERIODS OF TIME18

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)8

UNITED STATES STATUTES:

Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-89, 111 Stat. 21520

Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997, 42 U.S.C. § 671(15)(B) (2000)22

Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997, 42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(E) (2000).....21

UNITED STATES REGULATIONS:

45 C.F.R. § 1355.34 (2006)20

NEW MEXICO STATUTES:

NMSA 1978, § 30-6-1 (1973)*passim*

NMSA 1978, § 31-18-15 (2005)21, 22

NMSA 1978, § 32A-5-15 (1993)21

NMSA 1978, § 32A-5-18 (1993)21

NEW MEXICO SENATE AND HOUSE BILLS:

Senate Bill 1022, 47th Leg., 1st Sess. (N.M. 2005).....3, 4

House Bill 141, 48th Leg., 1st Sess. (N.M. 2007)3, 4

NEW MEXICO CASES:

Supreme Court Cases:

Hartford Ins. Co. v. Cline, 2006-NMSC-033, 140 N.M. 16, 139 P.3d 1761, 4

Santillanes v. State, 115 N.M. 215, 849 P.2d 358 (1993)2

State v. Lavender, 69 N.M. 220, 365 P.2d 652 (1961)1

State v. Thompson, 57 N.M. 459, 260 P.2d 370 (1953)2

Torres v. State, 119 N.M. 609, 894 P.2d 386 (1995)1
